

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 847 OF 2013

VANDANA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RANDEV BHANDARI Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 07/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saurabh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order. No costs.

| (VINOD LAKHINA) | | (INDU BALA KAPUR) |
| COURT MASTER | | COURT MASTER | |

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.847 OF 2013

VANDANA ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

RANDEV BHANDARI ...RESPONDENT

ORDER

This is a petition seeking transfer of Petition No.22-N/3

of 2012 filed by the respondent, titled as "Randev Bhandari vs. Vandana", pending before the Court of the learned District Judge, Sirmour at Nahan, Himachal Pradesh to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Panchkula, Haryana.

We have perused the petition. We have also heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. None is present on behalf of the respondent in spite of service. No counter affidavit has been filed. Consequently, the averments made in the petition have remained uncontroverted. The same are accepted as pleaded.

In view of the averments made in the petition, we are of the opinion that transfer petition is to be allowed. Consequently, the transfer petition is allowed.

...2/-

:2:

Petition No.22-N/3 of 2012 filed by the respondent, titled as "Randev Bhandari vs. Vandana", pending before the Court of the learned District Judge, Sirmour at Nahan, Himachal Pradesh is transferred to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Panchkula, Haryana.

The transfer petition is disposed of. No costs.

.....,J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....,J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI
MARCH 07, 2014